TOWN OF CAREFREE, ARIZONA

ORDINANCE 2010-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, ARIZONA, AMENDING ARTICLE 4-7 OF THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, ARIZONA, BY AMENDING SECTION 4-7-1(B)(1) TO ASSESS AN ENHANCEMENT FEE OF \$30.00, AND THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE ON JUNE 3, 2010, AFTER ITS PASSAGE, ADOPTION AND APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN AS REQUIRED BY LAW AND DIRECTING THE TOWN CLERK OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE TO INCORPORATE THIS AMENDMENT INTO THE TOWN OF CAREFREE TOWN CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, that:

Section 4-7-1(B)(1) of the Town of Carefree Town Code is hereby amended to read in its entirety, as follows:

Section 4-7-1: Court Enhancement Fund

B. The court enhancement fund shall be funded by:

(1) An enhancement fee in the amount of eighteen (18.00) THIRTY (\$30.00) dollars which includes applicable state surcharges, shall be charged by the Magistrate Court to each convicted defendant in addition to fees assessable by statute.

This amendment shall be incorporated into Article 4-7 of "The Town Code of the Town of Carefree, Arizona."

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall be effective on June 3, 2010.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Town Clerk of the Town of Carefree incorporate the Amendment set forth herein into the Town Code of the Town of Carefree, Arizona.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Carefree, Maricopa County, Arizona, this 4th day of May, 2010.

 $-\phi$ ayes $-\mu$ noes $-\phi$ abstentions $-\phi$

David Schwan, Mayor Date signed:

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas K. Chenal, Town Attorney

Town Council - May 4, 2010 Ord. No. 2010 - 03